transportation applies to personnel expenses excluding value added tax.  The ratio of
personnel expenses is 20% of local currency portion.  The rest of local currency
portion, 80% is cost of input material and equipment, and coefficient of transportation
applies to it after excluding value added tax.  Land acquisition cost is excluded from
economic prices.

Accordingly, the project cost in market prices and economic prices are shown
in the table below.

Market Prices ($ Million) Social Price ($ Million)
Project cost  25,318 19,777

(4) Evaluation

The results of evaluation indicates net present value(NPV), benefit cost ratio
(B/C), internal rate of return (IRR) at social discount rate of 12% are shown below.

Evaluation IRR (%) NPV (12%) $ Million B/C (12%)
Financial 15.2 3,629.4 1.2
Economic 20.5 8,030.6 1.7

(5) Sensitivity Analysis

Sensitivity analysis is made about the case that cost increases by 10% and the
benefits decreases by 10%, simultaneously.  As shown in the table below, even in case
that increase of cost and decrease of benefit are occurred at the same time, internal rate
of return (IRR) of the project exceeds 12% of social discount rate.

Internal Rate of Return (IRR)Sensitivity Analysis
Economic Financial

1. Base Case 20.5% 15.2%
2. Cost Increase: + 10% 18.8% 13.8%
3. Benefit decrease: -10% 18.6% 13.6%
4. 2 + 3 17.0% 12.2%

2.5.2 Financial Analysis

The effects of the project are examined from improvement of farms’ income
and expenditure brought about agricultural development, and repayment and O&M cost
of the project cost relevant to each farm based on farm income and expenditure of
typical farmers, seeing the table below.  The repayment of the project cost by farmers
is estimated in cases of that they did not receive subsidy for the project, that they
received 75% subsidy, and that they received 90% subsidy.  Repayment condition is
set up that repayment term is 20 years and interest rate is 12%.  Annual O&M cost